
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON MONDAY, 30 JULY 2018
IN COMMITTEE ROOM B, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON 

STREET, LEEDS

A G E N D A

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND 
AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON 29 MARCH 2018
(Pages 1 - 6)

5. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR
(Pages 7 - 8)

6. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND FORWARD PLAN OF WORK 
2018-19
(Pages 9 - 12)

7. ANNUAL REPORT ON COMPLAINTS AND CONCERNS ABOUT 
THE LEP
(Pages 13 - 14)

8. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND OPINION
(Pages 15 - 36)

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
(Pages 37 - 54)

10. REVIEW OF INTERNAL CONTROL AND EFFECTIVENESS OF 
INTERNAL AUDIT
(Pages 55 - 58)



11. ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2017/18
(Pages 59 - 166)

12. DELIVERY OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT FUNCTION
(Pages 167 - 170)

13. INTERNAL CONTROLS AND FINANCIAL MONITORING
(Pages 171 - 178)

14. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE
(Pages 179 - 200)

Signed:

Director, Resources
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

HELD ON THURSDAY, 29 MARCH 2018 AT WELLINGTON HOUSE, 
WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Roger Marsh OBE (Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership
Andy Clayton Department for Work and Pensions
Councillor Tim Swift Calderdale Council (to minute 49)
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council (to minute 49)

In attendance:

Mark Dalton Mazars
David Brown Leeds City Council (minute 43 only)
Bhupinder Chana Leeds City Council (minute 43 only)
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Russell Gott West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Rebecca Brookes West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

(from minute 46)
Ruth Chaplin West Yorkshire Combined Authority

39.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Carter.

40.  Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting.

41.  Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were no items on the agenda requiring exclusion of the press and 
public.

42.  Minutes of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held 
on 25 January 2018

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2018 be 
approved.

1

Agenda Item 4



43.  Treasury Management

The Committee considered a report which provided Members with 
information on the treasury management arrangements in place for the West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority.

The Combined Authority’s treasury management is undertaken jointly by 
Combined Authority and Leeds City Council officers, under the terms of a 
Service Level Agreement (SLA) and the meeting was attended by Bhupinder 
Chana and David Brown from Leeds City Council.  They provided an 
overview and answered questions in respect of the Combined Authority’s 
treasury management including underlying risks, the measures in place to 
manage the risks and the role of the Governance and Audit Committee in 
monitoring these arrangements.  

The Committee discussed their responsibility for considering treasury 
management arrangements including the adequacy of treasury management 
policies and practices and the need to ensure compliance with statutory 
guidance.  Members considered it would be beneficial to receive information, 
advice and guidance on treasury management procedures including the 
Service Level Agreement (SLA), the strategy for borrowing and investment 
and the impact of new regulations.

It was noted that the Governance & Audit Committee also had the 
responsibility of approving the Annual Accounts which would include 
information on treasury performance.

The Committee thanked officers for their informative presentation and 
Members would be provided with the further information requested.  A 
further report addressing the aspects set out above would be prepared for 
the next meeting and officers from Leeds City Council invited to attend.

Resolved:  That the presentation be noted.

44.  External Audit

The Committee considered a report which provided information on matters 
relating to external audit and set out the conclusion on audit fees for 2018/19 
from Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA).  

Members were advised that following the outcome of the consultation which 
had taken place, confirmation had now been received from the PSSA that 
the audit fee for 2018/19 had been reduced from £33,720 to £25,964.  The 
meeting was attended by Mark Dalton from Mazars who confirmed and 
reassured the Committee that this would not compromise the completeness 
and quality of their audit.  

It was reported that Mazars had undertaken its interim audit and Members 
discussed and noted the audit strategy memorandum for the 2017/18 year 
end audit which was attached at Appendix 1.

2



The Committee thanked Mark Dalton for attending the meeting and 
presenting the report.

Resolved:  

(i) That the outcome of the audit fee consultation for 2018/19 be noted.

(ii) That the audit strategy memorandum from Mazars be noted.

45.  Strategic Internal Audit Plan

The Committee considered a report which:

 Sought approval of the strategic internal audit plan commencing on
     1 April 2018.
 Provided options and evaluated the benefits and weaknesses of 

models for the provision of internal audit within West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority.

Members welcomed the strategic internal audit plan which had been 
developed following the last meeting and had taken into account the 
comments from the Committee to produce a three year strategic plan.  

The Committee discussed the delivery of the internal audit function and 
considered a range of models which were outlined in the submitted report.  It 
was requested that further information including a more detailed options 
analysis on the proposals including comparative costs be provided at the 
next meeting.    

Resolved:

(i) That the strategic internal audit plan be approved.

(ii) That further information and an options analysis for the future delivery 
of internal audit be provided at the next meeting.

46.  Internal Audit Progress Report

The Committee considered a report on the work undertaken by Internal 
Audit.

Members discussed the three audit actions which were classified as high 
priority and are now overdue.  It was requested that officers provide further 
information concerning the implementation of actions to address these 
matters if they remain incomplete at the next meeting.  They highlighted the 
need for officers to agree implementation dates and that failure to do so 
could result in action from the Committee.

The Committee welcomed the internal audit dashboard which was attached 
at Appendix 1 and a copy of the full audit report on risk management would 
be circulated to Members.  

3



Resolved:  That the report be noted.

47.  Internal Controls & Financial Monitoring

The Committee considered a report which:

 Provided information on the operation of, and changes to, internal 
controls since the last meeting of the Committee.

 Provided information on the current financial position.

It was reported that there had been no significant changes to internal 
controls in the period and no reportable (RIDDOR) accidents in the period 1 
April 2017 to 28 February 2018.

In respect of financial monitoring, Members noted the original budget and 
forecast for 2017/18 and the budget for 2018/19 which had been approved 
by the Combined Authority on 1 February 2018, a summary of which was 
attached at Appendix 1. It was proposed that future financial performance 
reports be presented in the subjective format provided in the summary table 
at Appendix 2 which also included a revised forecast for 2017/18. 

Members noted that the overall forecast position as at 31 March 2018 is a 
deficit of £2.5m which is to be funded by general reserves.  This was a £1m 
improvement against the original forecast for this year.

Details of the budget approved in respect of capital funding and expenditure 
were provided in the submitted report.

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

48.  2017/18 Annual Accounts Year End

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the year 
end procedures for the 2017/18 annual accounts.

It was noted that work was underway to consider the changes and updates 
required to the Annual Governance Statement.  This will form part of the 
annual accounts and a copy of the 2016/17 Annual Governance Statement 
was attached at Appendix 1 for information.  Members considered the 
possible changes and updates required which were outlined in the submitted 
report.  The final version will form part of the 2017/18 annual accounts which 
will be brought to the July 2018 meeting for approval.  It was suggested that 
for completeness a report also be prepared for the Combined Authority for 
their information.

Resolved:  That the key changes to be included in the 2017/18 Annual 
Governance Statement be noted.

49.  Standards in Public Life on Local Government Ethical Standards - 
Consultation

4



The Committee considered a report which provided information on a 
consultation exercise being carried out by the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life.

It was reported that a review of local government ethical standards was 
being undertaken by the Committee on Standards in Public Life and a public 
stakeholder consultation was being held as part of the review.

Members considered the background information provided at Appendix 2 to 
the submitted report and it was agreed that no response would be made to 
the consultation.

Resolved:  That the report be noted and no response made to the 
consultation.

Councillors Hinchcliffe and Swift had to leave and the meeting became 
inquorate.  The following remaining items were for noting only.

50.  Corporate Risk Register

A review of the corporate risk management arrangements has been 
undertaken and a revised corporate risk management strategy developed.  
The corporate risk register had also been updated and a risk workshop held 
with the Combined Authority on 1 February 2018.

51.  General Data Protection Regulation Progress

The approach the Combined Authority has developed to ensure compliance 
and readiness prior to implementation on 25 May 2018 was outlined 
together with the risk areas identified.  A progress report would be 
considered by the Combined Authority on 10 May 2018 and a copy of the 
report, together with a RAG rating, will be circulated to the Committee in 
advance highlighting any concerns.

5



This page is intentionally left blank



.30

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee

Date:  30 July 2018

Subject:  Appointment of Deputy Chair

Director(s): Angela Taylor, Director, Resources

Author(s): Angela Taylor 

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To appoint a Deputy Chair to the Governance and Audit Committee.

2. Information

2.1 The Committee is not required to appoint a Deputy Chair but may do so if it 
chooses.  The Committee is asked to consider whether such an appointment 
would be useful and to then nominate and appoint a Deputy Chair.  

3. Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 The Committee may appoint a Deputy Chair.

5. Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

6. External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7. Recommendations

7.1 To consider the appointment of a Deputy Chair of the Governance and Audit 
Committee for the municipal year 2018/19.

7

Agenda Item 5



8. Background Documents

None.

9. Appendices

None. 

8



.30

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee

Date:  30 July 2018

Subject:  Terms of Reference and Forward Plan of Work 2018-19

Director(s): Angela Taylor, Director, Resources.

Author(s): Angela Taylor

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To set out the terms
[...]
coming year.

2.7 At the March meeting the Committee will receive the audit fee letter, early 
planning from the external auditors with regard to the year-end audit and 
approve the internal audit plan for 2018/19.

2.8 Other items will be brought to the Committee as and when they occur, for 
example in connection with the appointment of external auditors and the 
consultation on their fees.  Any issues arising in connection with the Members’ 
Code of Conduct would also be referred to this Committee

3. Financial Implications

3.1 As set out in the report.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

5. Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

6. External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7. Recommendations

7.1 That the Committee note the work programme for the year.

8. Background Documents

None.

9. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Terms of Reference

10



Terms of Reference
Governance and Audit Committee1

The Governance and Audit Committee is authorised:

1. To review and scrutinise the Combined Authority’s financial affairs.

2. To review and assess the Combined Authority’s risk management, internal 
control and corporate governance arrangements.

3. To review and assess the economy, efficiency and effectiveness with which 
resources have been used in discharging the Combined Authority’s functions.

4. To make reports and recommendations to the Combined Authority in relation to 
reviews conducted under paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 above.

5. To consider the findings of a review of the effectiveness of the system of internal 
control and approve the annual governance statement2.

6. To consider and approve the statement of accounts.

7. To consider external audit arrangements and reports, and consider any audit 
letter from the local auditor following an audit. 

8. To promote and maintain high standards of conduct by members and co-opted 
members of the Combined Authority.3

9.  To advise the Combined Authority in relation to:

 adopting, revising or replacing its Members’ Code of Conduct4; 
 appointing at least one independent person5;
 arrangements for investigating and making decisions about allegations of 

failing to comply with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

10. To consider and determine any allegation of failing to comply with the Members’ 
Code of Conduct6. 

1 Appointed in accordance with Schedule 5A paragraph 4 of the Local Democracy, Economic 
Development and Construction Act 2009.
2 Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.
3 This function does not extend to adopting, revising or replacing the Members’ Code of Conduct.
4 The Code applies to members and voting co-opted members of the Combined Authority and 
includes provision about registering and disclosing interests.
5 In accordance with Section 28(7) Localism Act 2011.
6 In accordance with arrangements made by the Combined Authority.

11

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



11. To consider and determine any matter within the delegated authority of a Director7, 
which is referred to the Committee by that Director.

7 A Director, in this context, is any officer to whom functions are directly delegated by the Combined 
Authority under the Officer Delegation Scheme.

12



.30

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee

Date:  30 July 2018

Subject:  Annual report on complaints and concerns about the LEP

Director(s): Angela Taylor, Director of Resources

Author(s): R Gott and E Davenport 

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide an annual report in respect of any complaints and concerns raised 
about the Leeds City Region Local Enterprise Partnership (the LEP) and/or 
members of the LEP Board.

2. Information

2.1 Concerns from a member of the public or a third party about the LEP may be 
reported through:

 the LEP’s whistleblowing policy,
 the LEP’s procedure for considering complaints alleging a failure to 

comply with the
[...]
Combined Authority’s Code of 
Conduct for members. 

3. Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

5. Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

6. External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7. Recommendations

7.1 That Governance and Audit Committee note the annual report in respect of 
complaints and concerns about the LEP.

8. Background Documents

None.

9. Appendices

None. 

14



.30

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee

Date:  30 July 2018

Subject:  Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion

Director(s): Angela Taylor, Director, Resources

Author(s): Russell Gott

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide notice of the annual Internal Audit report and opinion of the risk 
management, governance and control environment in operation during 
2017/18.

2 Information

2.1 Public sector Internal Audit Standard, PSIAS 2450, requires the Chief Audit 
Executive to provide an annual report to the Governance & Audit Committee 
timed to support the Annual Governance Statement. The report must include:

 An annual audit opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of 
governance, risk and control frameworks (the control environment).

 A summary of the audit work performed from which the opinion is derived 
including any reliance placed on work by other bodies.

 A statement on conformance with PSIAS and the results of the Internal 
Audit Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme.

2.2 In addition, the PSIAS require the Chief Audit Executive to confirm to the 
Governance & Audit Committee at least annually, the organisational 
independence of the internal audit activity. 

2.3 In the context of PSIAS, ‘opinion’ means that internal audit will have done 
sufficient, evidenced work to form a supportable conclusion about the activity it 
has examined.

2.4 It should be noted that the opinion for the Combined Authority is that the 
framework of governance and control had operated adequately.  However, risk 
management arrangements continued to be under development during 

15

Agenda Item 8



2017/18, therefore only partial assurance can be provided in respect of these 
matters.

2.5 The annual Internal Audit report for the Combined Authority is attached to this 
paper for information as Appendix 1.

3 Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.

4 Legal Implications

4.1 The Accounts & Audit Regulations (2015) require the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority to maintain an adequate and effective internal audit.

5 Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications arising from this report.

6 External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7 Recommendations

7.1 That the Committee notes the contents of the annual Internal Audit report & 
opinion.

8 Background Documents

None.

9 Appendices

Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Annual Report & Opinion 2017/18

16



1

West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Internal Audit Annual Report and 
Opinion 2017/18

17

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 1



2

Background
UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the Chief Audit Executive 
to deliver an annual internal audit opinion and report that can be used by the 
organisation to inform its governance statement.  The annual internal audit opinion 
must conclude on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s 
framework of governance, risk management and control.  The results of work 
undertaken within the Annual Audit Plan are designed to support the opinion 
provided in the Annual Internal Audit Report.

Information

Annual Reporting Process
Management are responsible for the system of internal control and should set in 
place policies and procedures to help ensure that the system is functioning correctly.
[...]
ol is effectively set out in the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) which is required to be included in the annual 
accounts. This sets out the governance framework in place during the year 
and is in accordance with the guidance set out by CIPFA/SOLACE.  It is also 
informed by the work undertaken by internal audit in the year and their overall 
conclusion in their Internal Audit Annual Report which is:

From the work undertaken during the financial year 2017/18 and taking into 
account other sources of assurance, Internal Audit have reached the opinion 
that, overall, the Combined Authority’s framework of control and governance is 
operating adequately.  However, risk management arrangements continued to 
be under development during 2017/18, therefore only partial assurance can be 
provided in respect of these matters. 

The full report from the Internal Audit Manager is included under agenda item 
9.  The AGS for the year to 31 March 2018 is included within the 2017/18 
annual accounts which are appended in full to agenda item 11 that seeks the 
approval of the accounts.

2.4 At the time of the review of the risk management arrangements work was 
underway to update and refresh them.  The item later on this agenda brings 
elements of this work to a conclusion that addresses the recommendations 
made by internal audit.  Taking the body of work as set out in the round the 
conclusion is that the internal control environment is adequate but with 
capacity for continuing further improvement.

2.5 The Director, Resources has undertaken a review of internal audit, using the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) checklist and the information in 
the Internal Audit annual report which sets out the work undertaken in the 
year.  The overall conclusion is that the internal audit function complies with 
the necessary standards and has worked to an adequate standard during the 
year.  There are a few instances of non-compliance with the PSIAS but these 
are deemed i
[...]
hanges to the arrangements for internal control in the West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority since the last meeting of the Committee and to 
consider the current financial position.

2. Information

2.1 This paper is provided to each meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee and provides information and assurance on governance issues.  
Any changes to, or failures of, internal control will be reported along with 
significant risk issues and an update on the budget position for the current 
year.

Internal controls

2.2 There have been no significant changes to internal controls in the period and 
monthly reconciliations are up to date.  From the work undertaken during the 
financial year 2017/18 and taking into account other sources of assurance, 
Internal Audit have reached the opinion that, overall, the Combined Authority’s 
framework of control and governance is operating adequately.

2.3 Regular governance meetings continue to be held with Leeds City Council to 
consider and review the transactions relating to investments and treasury 
management being carried out jointly with Leeds City Council.

Key indicators

2.4 The Committee has requested regular information via key indicators, 
specifically with regard to accidents reportable to the Health and Safety 
Executive and with regard to key controls.

171

Agenda Item 13



2.5 There have been two reportable (RIDDOR) accidents since the previous 
meeting.  The incidents were:

- two services buses colliding in Huddersfield bus station, three passengers 
were injured and one was taken directly to hospital for minor treatment;

- an employee who had a manual handling incident resulting in them having 
more than seven days absence from work.

2.6 Key indicators are monitored in relation to the suite of financial controls 
undertaken monthly in both the finance and the concessions and integrated 
ticketing team.  These are both up to date as at the time of writing this report.

Financial monitoring – revenue budge
[...]
irector of 
Transport 
Services 

06/07/18 Open 

Current Date:
Current Version:

199

A
genda Item

 14
A

ppendix 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 29 March 2018
	5 Appointment of Deputy Chair
	6 Terms of Reference and Forward Plan of Work 2018-19
	Item 6 - App 1 TOR - Governance and Audit Committee

	7 Annual Report on Complaints and Concerns About the LEP
	8 Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion
	Item 8 - Appendix 1

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Item 9 - Appendix 1

	10 Review of Internal Control and Effectiveness of Internal Audit
	11 Annual Accounts 2017/18
	Item 11 - Appendix 1
	00.Cover
	01.Contents
	Contents

	1. Narrative Report 1718
	2. Statement Of Responsibilities 1718
	3. Annual Governance Statement 1718
	4. Main tables 1718
	6. Explanatory Note
	Explanatory Notes to the Accounts


	Item 11 - Appendix 2
	Item 11 - Appendix 3

	12 Delivery of the Internal Audit Function
	13 Internal Controls and Financial Monitoring
	Item 13 - Appendix 1 Budget Outturn 2017-18
	Appendix 1

	Item 13 - Appendix 2 Budget Monitoring 2018-19
	Appendix 2


	14 Risk Management Update
	Item 14 - Appendix 1
	Item 14 - Appendix 2
	Risk Register





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

HELD ON MONDAY, 30 JULY 2018 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Andy Clayton (Chair) Department for Work and Pensions
Councillor David Hall Kirklees Council
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council (from minute 9)
Councillor Barry Collins (Substitute) Calderdale Council (to minute 7)

In attendance:

Mark Kirkham Mazars Auditors
Mark Dalton Mazars Auditors

Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Russell Gott West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ruth Chaplin West Yorkshire Combined Authority

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Pandor and T Swift.

2.  Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting.

3.  Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were no items on the agenda requiring exclusion of the press and 
public.

4.  Minutes of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 
29 March 2018

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2018 be 
approved.

5.  Annual Accounts 2017/18

The Committee considered the Annual Accounts for 2017/18 for the West 



Yorkshire Combined Authority (Combined Authority).

It was reported that the Combined Authority’s external auditors, Mazars, have 
completed their audit work on the Annual Accounts 2017/18 which were 
attached at Appendix 1. 

Members considered the information and Mark Dalton of Mazars provided an 
overview of the work involved in their audit of accounts, together with a 
summary of the key findings.  The Committee was advised that they would be 
issuing an unqualified audit opinion on the financial statements and on the 
value for money conclusion.

The Committee considered the Treasury Management Statement at Appendix 
2 of the report and noted that there were no changes proposed to the treasury 
management arrangements at this stage.

Mazars’ conclusions were set out in the Audit Completion Report which was 
attached at Appendix 3 and it was noted that they would issue an audit 
completion notice by 31 July 2018.

Resolved:

(i) That the Treasury Management Statement in Appendix 2 be 
recommended for approval.

(ii) That Mazars’ audit completion report be noted.

(iii) That the annual accounts for the year ended 31 March 2018 be 
approved.

6.  Appointment of Deputy Chair

The Committee considered a report on the appointment of a Deputy Chair to 
the Governance and Audit Committee.

Members agreed not to appoint a Deputy Chair of the Governance and Audit 
Committee as this was not a statutory requirement.  It was considered that the 
Committee would elect a member to chair a meeting should the need arise.  

Resolved:   That no appointment be made to the position of Deputy Chair of 
the Governance and Audit Committee for the municipal year 2018/19.

Councillor Collins left and the meeting was inquorate for the following 
two items which were noted.

7.  Terms of Reference and Forward Plan of Work 2018-19

The Committee noted a report which set out the terms of reference for the 
Governance and Audit Committee and the programme of work for 2018/19.

The Committee would meet quarterly and Mazars, the external auditors for the 
Combined Authority, would be invited to attend.  The proposed forward plan of 



work for the coming year was noted and other items will be brought as and 
when they occur and any issues arising in connection with the Members’ Code 
of Conduct would also be referred to the Committee.

8.  Annual Report on Complaints and Concerns About the LEP

The Committee noted an annual report in respect of any complaints and 
concerns raised about the Leeds City Region Local Enterprise Partnership 
(the LEP) and/or members of the LEP Board.

The report provided details of how members of the public or a third party 
could report concerns about the LEP and it was noted that the Monitoring 
Officer had not received any complaints about the LEP or any member of 
the LEP Board received over the last municipal year.  

Councillor Hinchcliffe was in attendance from the following item and the 
meeting was now quorate.

9.  Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion

The Committee considered a report in respect of the annual Internal Audit 
report and opinion of the risk management, governance and control 
environment in operation during 2017/18.

Members discussed the Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2017/18 
which was attached at Appendix 1. It was noted that the annual report had 
been produced in accordance with auditing standards and the opinion for the 
Combined Authority is that the framework of governance and control had 
operated adequately. The report highlighted that some residual work was 
required on risk management and this was considered under a separate item 
on the agenda. 

In noting the Audit Plan 2017/18, it was suggested that it would be useful to 
have commentary to accompany the ‘Direction of Travel’ column and for a 
comparison of internal audits at other Combined Authorities in respect of 
good/bad practice, capacity and capability to be provided at a future meeting. 

It was reported that General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) had been 
considered by the Combined Authority on 10 May 2018 and an update would 
be provided at the next meeting.

Resolved:  That the contents of the annual Internal Audit report & opinion be 
noted.

10.  Internal Audit Progress Report

The Committee considered a report on the work undertaken by the Internal 
Audit Section.

Members discussed the three reviews where a ‘requires improvement’ opinion 
was provided and also the overdue outstanding audit actions which were 
detailed in the submitted report.  They asked that timescales for completion of 



future audit recommendations should, if possible, be within six months of 
issuing the report.  If these timescales are not met in respect of high priority 
recommendations then officers responsible for the implementation of these 
actions will be requested to provide the reasons to the Governance and Audit 
Committee. 

Information relating to work currently underway in respect of the 2018/19 
Strategic Audit Plan was provided in the dashboard attached at Appendix 1 
and it was suggested that this could be presented as a pie chart/graph in 
future reports. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

11.  Review of Internal Control and Effectiveness of Internal Audit

The Committee considered a report on the outcome of a review of internal 
control and the effectiveness of internal audit. 

It was reported that the Director, Resources has undertaken a review of 
internal audit, using the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
checklist and the information in the Internal Audit annual report which sets out 
the work undertaken in the year.  The overall conclusion is that the internal 
audit function complies with the necessary standards and has worked to an 
adequate standard during the year.  

Resolved:  That the outcome of the review of internal control and of the 
effectiveness of internal audit be approved.

12.  Delivery of the Internal Audit Function

The Committee considered a report on the delivery of the internal audit 
function which provided information concerning a soft market testing exercise 
conducted for the provision of internal audit to the Combined Authority.

It was reported that following discussions at the last meeting, work had been 
undertaken to identify a preferred model for the future delivery of the internal 
audit function. Members noted the outcome of the exercise and discussed the 
detail of the proposed model which was outlined in the submitted report. 
Further information was requested in respect of costs and role profiles and this 
would be shared with members via email, with a report on the final structure to 
be brought to the next meeting.

Resolved:  

(i) That the outcomes of the market testing exercise be noted.

(ii) That work be progressed on the preferred model and a report on the 
final structure be brought to the next meeting.

13.  Internal Controls and Financial Monitoring

The Committee considered a report which set out any changes to the 



arrangements for internal control in the West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
and provided information on the current financial position.

It was reported that there had been no significant changes to internal controls 
in the period and monthly reconciliations were up to date.  Members were 
advised that there had been two reportable (RIDDOR) accidents since the last 
meeting and these were detailed in the submitted report.  No further actions 
were identified as arising from this.

In respect of financial monitoring, summaries of the final outturn for 2017/18 
and the budget for 2018/19 were attached at Appendices 1 and 2.

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

14.  Risk Management Update

The Committee considered a report which:

 Provided an update on corporate risk management issues and on 
progress against the internal audit recommendations.

 Sought approval of the updated Corporate Risk Management Strategy.

It was noted that work had been undertaken to update the Corporate Risk 
Management Strategy and also to address the recommendations made by the 
Internal Audit review into risk management arrangements.  

The current risk appetite statement was noted and the Committee discussed 
and endorsed the final draft of the Corporate Risk Management Strategy 
which was attached at Appendix 1 to the submitted report.  The strategy would 
be formally agreed by the Leadership Team and rolled out across the 
organisation.  It was reported that the strategy and corporate risk register, 
which was attached at Appendix 2, would be monitored by the existing officer 
Audit and Risk Management Group which was being revised as part of the 
overall set of governance arrangements to have more responsibility for the 
development and operation of a risk management system.  Updates would 
continue to be provided to the Committee with a focus on reporting by 
exception, and as part of the corporate performance report presented at each 
meeting of the Combined Authority.  

Resolved:

(i) That the Corporate Risk Management Strategy be endorsed.

(ii) That the current corporate risk register be noted.


